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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT COUNCIL CHAMBERS
PUBLIC HEARING 201 S. CORTEZ STREET
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 16, 2017 PRESCOTT, ARIZONA
9:00 AM (928) 777-1207

The following agenda will be considered by the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT at its PUBLIC HEARING to be
held at 9:00 AM on FEBRUARY 16, 2017, in COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL, 201 S. CORTEZ STREET,
PRESCOTT, ARIZONA. Notice of this meeting is given pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes, Section 38-
431.02.

. CALL TO ORDER

II.  ATTENDANCE
Members
James DiRienzo, Chairman Raymond Everett
George Wiant Stephen Silvernale
Johnnie Forquer Tony Teeters
.  REGULAR AGENDA

1. Approval of the August 18, 2016 meeting minutes
IV. PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS

1. CUP17-001, Conditional Use Permit for a seventy-one (71) unit Recreational Vehicle
(RV) Park with the primary access located east of the Rosser Street intersection at 1815
and 1853 N. State Route 89 south of Prescott Lakes Parkway [Zoning: Industrial Light;
Acres: 8.56; Property Owner: Diamond B. Properties, LLC; APN: 105-04-011B, 105-04-
011Cl.

V. SUMMARY OF CURRENT OR RECENT EVENT
VI.  ADJOURNMENT

THE CITY OF PRESCOTT ENDEAVORS TO MAKE ALL PUBLIC MEETINGS ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. WITH 48 HOURS
ADVANCE NOTICE, SPECIAL ASSISTANCE CAN BE PROVIDED FOR SIGHT AND/OR HEARING IMPAIRED PERSONS AT PUBLIC MEETINGS. PLEASE
CALL 777-1272 OR 777-1100 (TDD) TO REQUEST AN ACCOMMODATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING.

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING OF NOTICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing notice was duly posted at Prescott City Hall and on the City’s website
on February 12, 2017 at 11:00 AM in accordance with the statement filed with the City Clerk’s Office.

fpaesn

Darla Eastman, Administrative Specialist
Community Development Department

Board of Adjustment
Agenda - February 16, 2017
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT COUNCIL CHAMBERS
PUBLIC HEARING 201 S. CORTEZ STREET
THURSDAY, AUGUST 18, 2016 PRESCOTT, ARIZONA
9:00 AM (928) 777-1207

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC HEARING OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT held on AUGUST
18, 2016 in Council Chambers, City Hall, located at 201 S. Cortez Street, Prescott, Arizona
86303.

I.  CALL TO ORDER - Chairman DiRienzo called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

. ATTENDANCE
MEMBERS STAFF PRESENT
James Di Rienzo, Chairman George Worley, Planning Manager
Johnnie Forquer Darla Eastman, Administrative Specialist
George Wiant, Absent Matt Podracky, Assistant City Attorney
Ray Everett Frank Hall, Community Planner
Stephen Silvernale Tom Guice, Community Development Director
Tony Teeters COUNCIL PRESENT
Greg Lazzell, Councilman

.  REGULAR AGENDA / PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS
1. Approval of the July 21, 2016 meeting minutes.

Mr. DiRienzo noted that on page two (2) of the minutes where it read that Mr. Watson stated
that the alley is 6” to 3 yards above the rear yard lines along the west boundary. The comment
should have been that the alley is 6” to 3 yards above elevation measurement along the west
boundary. Also, it should be noted that the Board cannot provide a date to postpone V16-003 to
complete review by the Board.

Mr. Everett, MOTION to approve the August 18, 2016 meeting minutes. Ms. Forquer, 2"
VOTE 4-0; passed. (Mr. Silvernale arrived)

2. Discussion and Possible Action on Bylaw Amendment

Mr. DiRienzo stated that the Bylaws currently require four (4) board members to approve a
Variance or Conditional Use Permit. If there were only four members present and the vote is 3-
1, the vote is not carried which means it is unanimous. This is not what the Board intended.
The suggested change is that the majority of the total Board members present so it would be
three (3) members required to approve a project rather than four. The Board members agreed
that it is a good change and it conforms to Robert’s Rules of Order. The change is effective
immediately.

Mr. Everett, MOTION to approve the Bylaw Amendment. Mr. Teeter, 2". VOTE 4-0; passed.

Board of Adjustment
Minutes — August 18, 2016 Page 1 0f 2



3. V16-003, Variance to Article 2, Section 2.5.9 (Recreational Vehicle, Motor Homes, and
Similar Storage) of the Land Development Code (LDC) to permit the storage of an RV
within the front yard of residentially zoned property. [Zoning: SF-9; Property Owner:
Beavers-Kudelka Family Living Trust (James Beavers); APN 116-17-292]

Frank Hall stated that is request was presented at the April 21, 2016, Board meeting and the
project was denied on the vote of having four members present. On the July 21, 2016, the
project was approved for reconsideration. The reconsideration was set for the August 18, 2016,
agenda. Mr. Hall said that that the applicant is seeking a variance to the minimum front yard
setback requirement of 25 feet or the storage of a RV. The applicant applied for and received a
right-of-way permit to construct a new driveway with access to Black Drive and that permit was
issued on May 5, 2015. The permit included a staff review comment letter which stated the
parking pad construction in the front yard is permitted, but parking of RV and the like is
prohibited in the front yard, and RV vehicles may only be stored in a side or rear yard. Mr. Hall
noted that our Code Enforcement Officer issued a violation notice on September 30, 2016, but it
was postponed pending the outcome of a variance application by the RV owner.

Mr. Everett, MOTION to approve V16-003, Variance to the storage of an RV within the front
yard of residentially zoned property. Mr. Silvernale, 2". VOTE 5-0; passed.

4. CUP16-002, Conditional Use Permit for a Recreational Vehicle (RV) Park [Zoning:
Business Regional; Property Owner: Clint Anderson; APN 109-03-059]

Frank Hall presented the staff report and stated that the request is for a Conditional Use Permit
for a recreational vehicle park, storage yard and self/mini storage in the Business General
zoning district. The storage units will be designed as condominiums for individual ownership.
Mr. Hall noted that the Board of Adjustment may approve an application for a conditional use
where it reasonably determines that there will be no significant negative impact upon residents
or other owners of surrounding property or upon the public.

Mr. Teeter, MOTION to approve CUP16-002, Conditional Use Permit for a Recreational
Vehicle (RV) Park with the condition that on-site parking be designed to prevent backing
into the righ-of-way (alley). Mr. Silvernale, 2". VOTE 5-0; passed.

5. Powerpoint Presentation by the Legal Department on Board of Adjustment Scope and
Duties Training

Matt Podracky, Assistant City Attorney, gave a powerpoint presentation training of the Board of
Adjustment’s scope and duties. He stated that, in general, the Board of Adjustment is the body
established to hear appeals of decisions rendered by zoning administrators, interpret unclear
provisions in the zoning ordinance, and decide on applications by landowners to permit
buildings or land uses which vary from the zoning regulations. The powerpoint presentation can
be viewed by contacting Mr. Podracky in the City of Prescott’s Legal Department.

. ADJOURNMENT
Chairman Di Rienzo adjourned the meeting at 9:45a.m.

Darla Eastman, Administrative Specialist James Di Rienzo, Chairman

Board of Adjustment
Meeting Minutes — April 16, 2016 Page 2 of 2
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

MEETING DATE: 2/16/17

DEPARTMENT: Community Development

AGENDA i’i‘iETVli:Ele17-0017,”C07naitiohal Use Permit for a se&eﬁt&%ﬁe 7(77 1') unit Recreational 7‘
Vehicle (RV) Park with the primary access located east of the Rosser Street intersection at 1815 & |
1853 N. State Route 89 south of Prescott Lakes Parkway [Zoning: Industrial Light; Acres: 8.56;

\
|
Property Owner: Diamond B. Properties, LLC; APN: 105-04-011B, 1 05-04-011C] ‘

Approved By: Date:

Director: Guice, Tom % Z: /(-' | 7
Planning Manager: George Worley 4 4/ W / 7

Community Planner:  Frank V. Hall K 2 /M / Ve

REQUEST:

The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit for a seventy-one (71) unit Recreational
Vehicle (RV) Park in the Industrial Light (IL) zoning district. (Narrative - Attachment 1)

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING CODE: Article 2, Table 2.3 of the Land Development Code
(LDC) requires a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for an RV Park.

APPLICABLE ZONING CODES: Land Development Code (LDC) Article 2, Table 2.3
(Permitted Use Table); Article 2, Section 2.4.41 (RV Parks); Article 6, Section 6.5.8 (Screening
Standards), Article 4, Section 4.11 (Industrial Light) and Article 9, Section 9.3 (Conditional Use
Permits).

PROJECT DETAILS (Site Plan - Attachment 2):

General Location (Location Map - Attachment 3): The project site consists of two parcels located
east of the northbound side of State Route 89 at 1815 & 1853 N. State Route 89 and south of
Prescott Lakes Parkway. All contiguous parcels are owned by the City of Prescott and zoned
Natural Open Space (NOS) including the Watson Woods Riparian Preserve and a segment of the
Peavine Trail.

Property Size: The two parcels total approximately 8.56 acres.



AGENDA ITEM: CUP17-001, Conditional Use Permit for a seventy-one (71) unit Recreational
Vehicle (RV) Park with the primary access located east of the Rosser Street intersection at 1815 &
1853 N. State Route 89 south of Prescott Lakes Parkway [Zoning: Industrial Light; Acres: 8.56;
Property Owner: Diamond B. Properties, LLC; APN: 105-04-011B, 105-04-011C]

Access: The main entrance to the site is located on the east side of State Route 89 at the signalized
intersection with East Rosser Street. A four (4) lane covered Porte Cochere is proposed for
entry/exit registration.

Lighting: All exterior lighting must comply with the “Dark Sky” requirements of Article 6,
Section 6.11 of the Land Development Code. A photometric plan will be required with building
permit plan submittals.

Landscaping: The applicant is proposing to keep many of the existing mature trees on the site in
addition to planting a large number of trees along the perimeter of the property to buffer State
Route 89 and the Watson Woods Riparian Preserve and Peavine Trail.

Accessory Buildings: There are seven (7) existing buildings on the site. The applicant is
proposing to utilize four (4) of the buildings for a combination of office and residential uses. Four
new structures will be added to the site for offices, storage, and a multi-use community building.
Common shower and restroom facilities are located in a central location on the site adjacent to
State Route 89 to be within 600 feet from all RV spaces (Article 2, Section 2.4.41 — Land
Development Code). o AN
Water Features: The initial site plan included extensive water features. However, based on
comments from various departments including Water Resources, the applicant removed the largest
of the water features and maintained a spa/hot tub on site.

CONDITIONAL USE REVIEW CRITERIA (Article 9, Section 9.3.5 — LDC)

The Board of Adjustment may approve an application for a conditional use where it reasonably
determines that there will be no significant negative impact upon residents or other owners of
surrounding property or upon the public. The Board of Adjustment shall consider the following
criteria in its review and approval shall be contingent upon compliance with the site plan and any
conditions of approval:

A. Effect on Environment

The location, size, design, and operation characteristics of the proposed use shall not be
detrimental to the health, welfare, and safety of the surrounding neighborhood or its
occupants, nor be substantially or permanently injurious to neighboring property.

B. Compatible with Surrounding Area
The proposed site plan, circulation plan, and schematic architectural designs shall be
harmonious with the character of the surrounding area with respect to landscaping, scale,
lot coverage, and the like.




AGENDA ITEM: CUP17-001, Conditional Use Permit for a seventy-one (71) unit Recreational
Vehicle (RV) Park with the primary access located east of the Rosser Street intersection at 1815 &
1853 N. State Route 89 south of Prescott Lakes Parkway [Zoning: Industrial Light; Acres: 8.56;
Property Owner: Diamond B. Properties, LLC; APN: 105-04-011B, 105-04-011C]

C. External Impacts Minimized

The proposed use shall not have negative impacts on existing uses in the area and in the
City through the creation of noise, glare, fumes, dust, smoke, vibration, fire hazard, or
other injurious or noxious impact. The applicant shall provide adequate mitigation
responses to these impacts.

D. Infrastructure Impacts Minimized

The proposed use shall not have negative impacts on existing uses in the area and in the
City through impacts on public infrastructure such as roads, parking facilities and water

and sewer systems, and on public services such as police and fire protection and solid
waste collection, and the ability of existing infrastructure and services to provide services
adequately.

E. Consistent with General Plan and Code

The proposed use will be consistent with the purposes of this Code, the General Plan, Area
Plans, and any other statutes, ordinances or policies that may be applicable, and will
support rather than interfere with the uses permitted outright in the zone in which it is
located. If the use is permitted outright in another zone, there must be substantial reason
for locating the use in an area where it is only conditionally allowed.

F. Parcel Size

The proposed use may be required to have additional land area, in excess of the minimum
lot area otherwise required by the underlying zoning district, as necessary to ensure
adequate mitigation of impacts on surrounding land uses and the affected zoning district.

G. Site Plan

The proposed use shall comply with the procedures and requirements of Sec. 9.8, Site Plan
Review.

PAST BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTIONS: None

STAFF ANALYSIS: Listed below are some of the main comments noted by City Departments.
More detailed comments were presented to the applicant via the CUP and PAC comment letters.

Recreation Services: .
Recreation services requests that designated access point/s are established to prevent multiple
undesignated trails entering Watson Woods to protect this sensitive riparian resource.




AGENDA ITEM: CUP17-001, Conditional Use Permit for a seventy-one (71) unit Recreational
Vehicle (RV) Park with the primary access located east of the Rosser Street intersection at 1815 &
1853 N. State Route 89 south of Prescott Lakes Parkway [Zoning: Industrial Light; Acres: 8.56;
Property Owner: Diamond B. Properties, LLC; APN: 105-04-011B, 105-04-011C]

Dog waste containers should be provided and procedures established to clean up waste to protect
Granite Creek and Watson Lake - a designated impaired waterway.

Water Resources:

Water Resources will require a Water Demand Analysis to determine water requirements and
potential water allocation needs for the facility. If a water allocation is then determined to be
required, the project is subject to the availability of supplies budgeted by the City Council and to
approval by City Council.

Water allocation is intended for commercial needs related to potable supplies for the short-term
occupants at this location. Landscaping will need to conform with the City's Land Development
Code (low water use plant list) and water features (ponds, fountains, etc) will not be supported.

Traffic Engineering:

Minor traffic signal modifications will be needed at the Rosser Street @ SR89 intersection. This
may include new detector loops for the right turn pocket, truncated domes added to the ADA curb
ramps, and a southbound protected turn movement (new signal head & loop detector).

Environmental:

Site is adjacent to Granite Creek, an impaired waterway. Directing storm water runoff from
impervious surfaces (particularly those near the RVs’ black water connections) to the designed
landscape features and illustrated vegetation will minimize potential illicit discharges and conserve
water.

Attachments:
1. Applicant’s Project Narrative
2. Site Plan & Renderings
3. Aerial Location Map
4. Public Notice Response Letter

SUGGESTED MOTION:
Move to Approve/Not Approve CUP17-001.




ATTACHMENT 1

\\‘& Building Great Relationships,

Builds Great Projects
HEADWATERS

ARCHITECTURE P.C.

212 S Montezuma St. Prescott, AZ 86303, 928.776.7180
info@headwatersarch.com

Name  PLANNING DEPARTMENT Date: 1/4/17
CITY OF PRESCOTT

Address 201 SOUTH MONTEZUMA ST,
PRESCOTT, AZ 86303

Phone # 928-777-1100

RE Project Narrative for Watson Woods RV Resort. APN: 105-04-011B, 105-04-011C

Diamond B Properties LLC desires to develop a RV Resort on a 8.56 acre site. The current zoning
is IL (light industrial). We are requesting a Conditional use permit for the designation of RV
rental on the project site. Also we are requesting the freestanding restroom buildings not be
required for the RV site area, since all of the sites will have their own bathroom facilities in their
RV.

EXISTING:

The current project site has 7 existing buildings, that at one time were used as models and
fabrication assembly buildings for the Air lock Log Company. The 2 story log building (A) will be
used for the general office building for the resort. The eastern most log building ( C) will be used
as a office rental space. Building (B) will continue as a residential rental. Buildings (D and E) will
be moved from their current location on site and be used as residential rentals. There are 3 other
buildings that will be removed. These three buildings are a metal storage building, a hay shed
and a well pump building. The current buildings are on septic and are using a well currently.

NEW ADDITIONS:

The new RV resort will use the existing buildings noted above and place 4 new uses across the
remainder of the site. The new Porte Cochere, Community building (F), storage building (G) and
RV rental sites are shown on attached master plan. The Porte Cochere will allow 4 RV’s to be
temporarily parked for registration in front of the general office building (A). The Community
center will have a 1 story new building with covered porches, outdoor fire pits, water feature and
outdoor meeting spaces. The associated parking for the community center is placed on all 4
sides. The building will be set up with a library, theatre, coffee shop and meeting rooms.




Included in this outdoor area is a decorative water tower feature for a focal and gathering focal
point. The storage building is a 1 story structure to store resort vehicles and supplies. The
balance of the site dedicated to RV rental sites. There are a proposed 71 sites for rental with each
site having 2 parking spaces. The size of the sites varies from 30’-0” x 40’-0" to 45'-0" x 85’-0".
The roads, parking and rental site pad will be paved. The perimeter and interior roads will be
landscaped with trees and ground cover. Utilities will be modified to use City sewer and water

for the complete site.

Thank you for the opportunity to explain the intent and plans for this needed Resort.

]

Todd Marolf




Attachment 2

" HEADWATERS | 4 DIAMOND B PROPERTIES LLC \
‘ ‘ ‘ %%‘ WATSON WOODS RV RESORT LLC \
ARCHITECTURE P.C. s ;
2SOUTH MONTEZUMA ST oo | PRESCOTT ARIZONA S ——
PRESCOTT, AZ 86301
7180 DATE: van7
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January 6, 2017 ATTACHMENT 4

City of Prescott Board of Adjustments Linda Zombeck
201 S. Cortez Street 1929 Boardwalk Ave.
Prescott, AZ 86303 Prescott, AZ 86301

928-910-2705
Subject: CUP 17-001 Watson Woods RV Resort

I am a resident of Cliff Rose which is located immediately across HWY 89 from the proposed project location. | have
looked at the project site plan and narrative from Headwaters Architecture and, although | would be much less
concerned if the proposal was for a simple RV Park, some of the proposed uses do concern me. | have three major areas
of concern: noise that could be generated by the community center and outdoor meeting spaces; traffic from public
rentals of these same facilities as well as the meeting rooms; visual effects.

Noise: My primary concern is noise. | live on Boardwalk Ave. on a hill above the proposed project location, and
| can hear traffic and other noise clearly from HWY 89 and Prescott Lakes Blvd. As a result, | am certain that l, and
many of my CIiff Rose neighbors, would hear any noise generated from the RV Park.

Outdoor musical events and other similar events could severely impact many Cliff Rose residents. | would like to ask
that the RV Park be prohibited from sponsoring such events or permitting them by other groups. For instance, many
RV park users are members of large caravan groups who wish to gather outdoors for picnics or other events that
include music or other entertainment. | know these events can be fun and I do not object to them, but they do not
belong in areas where they will impact existing neighborhoods.

Additionally, will these facilities be rented to the general public? If so, it seems noise generating events would be
more likely.

Traffic:  Although traffic from rental of the RV sites would probably not be significant, rental of the community
center, outdoor meeting spaces or meeting rooms or any other facilities for public use could increase traffic
significantly.

Visual Effects: CIiff Rose is built on hills above the proposed site and a significant number of homes look directly
onto the site. The site plan shows quite a few trees around the perimeter of the property, but not in the RV parking
area. The number of trees as currently proposed may not be enough to mitigate the visual impacts to Cliff Rose
residents.

Based on the above, | request the following:

e the CUP clearly state that rental of any facilities to the general public be prohibited

¢ language that clearly limits noise generating activities in the RV Park to those that would be contained
within the park and not spill out into surrounding residential areas

* Determine if more tree plantings should be required, particularly in the vicinity of the RV sites

Thank you for your consideration. Although I realize vacant land is going to be developed, | believe it should do so in a
manner that will not adversely affect current residents and other property owners. Prescott is a wonderful place to live
and | know we all want to keep it that way.

Sincerely,

Ll el -

Linda Zombeck





